

No. 23-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDRÉA E. GAMBINO
53 W. Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 322-0014

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
KARI M. LORENTSON
EDWARD L. PICKUP
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Section 666(a)(1)(B) Criminalizes Bribery Only	3
A. Section 666’s Text Excludes Gratuities.....	3
1. “Rewarded” Refers to Bribery	3
2. The Government’s Reading Creates Superfluity and Untenable Anomalies.....	6
3. “Corruptly” Refers to Bribery.....	8
4. Title and Structure Confirm a Bribery Offense.....	10
B. Section 666 Contrasts with Gratuity Statutes	10
C. Statutory History Supports Petitioner’s Reading.....	12
II. A Gratuity Offense Is Implausibly Broad and Constitutionally Troubling.....	15
A. The Government’s Reading Is Untenably Vast and Creates Vagueness Problems	15
B. The Government’s Reading Undermines Federalism	19
C. The Government’s Reading Risks Chilling First Amendment Activity	21
D. The Rule of Lenity Resolves Any Ambiguity	22
III. Vacatur Is Required Even if Section 666 Reaches Gratuities.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	8
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	7
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	10, 15
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	4
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018).....	17
<i>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	10
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	21
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	6, 18, 22
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	23
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	23
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	4, 19
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	5
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009)	4
<i>United States v. Bonito</i> , 57 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. Boyland</i> , 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 2023 WL 1871669 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2023).....	13

III

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Lonich</i> , 23 F.4th 881 (9th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 998 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Rodrigues</i> , 159 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	3, 11
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , No. 22-666 (2024)	12

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const.

art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	11
art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	11

18 U.S.C.

§ 201.....	6, 10, 16
§ 201(b).....	2, 5-6, 10
§ 201(c)	2-3, 9-10, 18
§ 206 (1958)	12
§ 207 (1958).....	12
§ 215.....	1, 9, 12-14
§ 215 (Supp. II 1984)	13
§ 600.....	4
§ 666.....	1-19, 22-23
§ 666(a)(1)(A).....	10
§ 666(a)(1)(B).....	3, 8, 10, 16
§ 666(a)(2)	10
§ 666(b).....	15
§ 666(c)	10, 17

IV

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1422.....	12
§ 1512.....	8
§ 1912.....	11
22 U.S.C. § 4202.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7214.....	11-12
Act of Dec. 31, 1792, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 287.....	11
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 81, 10 Stat. 170.....	11
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	4
Pub. L. No. 87-849, 76 Stat. 1119 (1962).....	12
Pub. L. No. 99-370, 100 Stat. 779 (1986).....	13
5 C.F.R. § 2635.204.....	9
U.S.S.G.	
§ 2C1.1.....	7
§ 2C1.2.....	7
Ind. Code §§ 5-22-1-0.1, to 5-22-22-12.....	20
Ind. Code § 5-22-7-8.....	20
Ch. 15, § 1, 9 Va. Stat. 389 (Oct. 1777).....	11
Other Authorities:	
<i>Bank Bribery: Hearings on H.R. 2617,</i>	
<i>H.R. 2839 & H.R. 3511, 99th Cong. (1985).....</i>	14
H.R. Rep. No. 99-335 (1985).....	13-14
H.R. Rep. No. 99-797 (1986).....	14
U.S. Att’y’s Office, N.D. Cal., <i>San Francisco</i>	
<i>Senior Building Inspector Pleads Guilty to</i>	
<i>Accepting Illegal Gratuities (Dec. 9, 2022),</i>	
https://tinyurl.com/6375c5zj	18
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. Ford,</i>	
435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006), 2004 WL 3769949.....	22

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 568 F. App'x 344 (5th Cir. 2014), 2013 WL 8902129.....	22
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015), 2014 WL 7235681	23
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2017), 2016 WL 7186813	23
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. McGee</i> , 612 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2010), 2009 WL 6414308	23
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. Velazquez-Corchado</i> , No. 13-2052 (1st Cir. Jan. 26, 2015), 2014 WL 2994358.....	23
<i>USASpending.gov</i> , https://tinyurl.com/9v6c2djx	16
